

No. 00-151

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES

Petitioner

v.

OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS
COOPERATIVE, INC.

Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE MARIJUANA POLICY PROJECT
AND
RICK DOBLIN, PH.D.
AND
ETHAN RUSSO, M.D.
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS

RICK DOBLIN, PH.D.
3 Francis Street
Belmont, MA 02478

CHERYL FLAX-DAVIDSON*
3738 Jenifer Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 363-9723
Attorney for Amici Curiae

ROB KAMPLA
P.O. Box 77492
Washington, D.C. 20013
*Executive Director,
Marijuana Policy Project
Counsel of Record

ETHAN RUSSO, M.D.
Missoula Medical Plaza,
Suite 303
900 North Orange Street
Missoula, Montana 59823

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MEDICAL NECESSITY DEFENSE IS THE ONLY REASONABLE, LEGAL ALTERNATIVE GIVEN THE GOVERNMENT'S OBSTRUCTION OF FDA-APPROVED RESEARCH INTO THE POTENTIAL THERAPEUTIC USES OF CANNABIS	4
A. An Agency of the Federal Government Has a Monopoly on the Legal Supply of Cannabis for Use in FDA-Approved Research	4
B. FDA-Approved Research into the Therapeutic Uses of Cannabis Has Been Blocked by NIDA.....	7
C. HHS's 1999 Guidelines Restrict Rather than Facilitate FDA-Approved Research	9
D. HHS's Policy Makes it More Difficult to Research Cannabis Than Any Other Drug, Including All Other Schedule I Drugs.....	11
E. Given the Difficulty of Conducting FDA-Approved Research, It is Unlikely that the FDA Will Be Able to Approve Cannabis as a Prescription Medicine in the Near Future, If Ever	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
F. The Executive Branch Disregarded the Institute of Medicine’s Recommendation to Provide Immediate Access to Medical Cannabis on a Case-By-Case Basis.....	13
II. BECAUSE THE FDA DRUG DEVELOPMENT PROCESS IS NOT WORKING AS CONGRESS INTENDED, PATIENTS WHO FOLLOW THEIR DOCTORS’ ORDERS TO OBTAIN CANNABIS THROUGH ALTERNATIVE MEANS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO OFFER A MEDICAL NECESSITY DEFENSE	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES	Page
21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abrams, D. <i>Medical Cannabis: Tribulations and Trials</i> . <i>Journal of Psychoactive Drugs</i> 30 (Apr-Jun 1998) 2:1639	8
American Medical Association Council on Scientific Affairs Report 10—Medical Marijuana, Recommendations, passed by AMA House of Delegates, December 9, 1997...	8
FDA Guidance for Industry, Providing Clinical Evidence of Effectiveness for Human Drug and Biological Products	7
Gieringer, D., <i>Medical Cannabis Potency Testing Project</i> . <i>MAPS</i> (1999) 9(3):20-22	6
Guidance On Procedures for the Provision of Cannabis for Medical Research. Department of Health and Human Services. May 21, 1999.....	9, 14
GW Pharmaceutical Company, UK Medicinal Cannabis Project: http://www.medicinal-cannabis.com/project/main.html	6
Joy, J., Watson, S., Benson, J (eds.): <i>Cannabis and Medicine: Assessing the Science Base</i> . Washington, DC: Institute of Medicine, National Academy Press 1999	12, 13
Leshner, A. Director of NIDA. Letter to Dr. Donald Abrams. April 19, 1995 http://www.maps.org/mmj/leshner.html ; Abrams D. Letter to Dr. Leshner, Director of NIDA. April 28, 1995.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mann, L., Public Health Service, Center for Scientific Review. Summary Statement: Cannabis in Acute Migraine Treatment Project. Letter to Dr. Russo. February 1, 2000. http://www.maps.org/mmj/russo1199/02010001.html	10
McCormick, C., Director of FDA's Division of Anesthetics, Critical Care and Addiction Drug Products. Letter to Dr. Francisco Moreno. Sept 17, 1998. Re: IND # 56,530	11
McCormick, C., Director of FDA Division of Anesthetics, Critical Care and Addiction Drug Products. Letter to Dr. Ethan Russo. Sept. 21, 1999. Re: IND #58,177	10
McMahon, P. Oregon, Alaska Identify Legal Marijuana Users on State-Issued Cards, USA Today, May 24, 1999, A 4	10
Randall, R., Cannabis, Medicine and the Law. Vol. 2. Washington, D.C., Galen Press, 1989	7
Russo, E.B., <i>Cannabis for Migraine Treatment: The Once and Future Prescription?: An Historical and Scientific Review</i> , Pain 36(1):3-8, 1998	10
Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs (US Treaty Series Vol. 520, US Treaties and other International Agreements. Vol. 18, Pt. 2, 1967, p. 1407-1431.)	5
